FINAL DETERMINATION

United States Sugar Corporation – Clewiston Sugar Mill (PSD-FL-272A)


NOTICE AND PUBLICATION

The Department distributed an Intent to Issue Permit package on October 27, 2000 that modified operation of several Clewiston sugar mill boilers located at W.C. Owens Avenue and State Road 832 in Hendry County, Florida.  The applicant published the “Public Notice of Intent to Issue” in The Clewiston News on December 27, 2000 and the Department received proof of publication on January 4, 2001.  During the 30-day comment period, the Department received comments only from the applicant.  The following summarizes the Department’s response to each comment and any resulting revision.

APPLICANT’S COMMENTS AND REQUESTS

The Department received written comments from the applicant on November 15, 2000 and January 30, 2001 requesting minor changes.  Responses and revisions are summarized below.

Cover Letter and Placard Page

Request:  The applicant notes that Mr. Brinson has retired from U. S. Sugar and that Mr. William A. Raiola, Vice President, is now the authorized representative for the Clewiston mill.  Response:  The permit will be revised.
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Request:  3.  The applicant requests insertion of the word “net” after 1160 BTU in Footnote “b” of the table to clarify that this is the net BTU difference between the steam enthalpy and the feedwater enthalpy.  Response:  The clarification will be added.
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Request:  6.  The applicant requests changing the word “the” to “a” to clarify that a tank different than the tank currently used could be utilized in the future.  Response:  The clarification will be added.

Request:  8. c.  The applicant originally requested a lower scrubber flow rate based on previous compliance tests.  The January 30th submittal withdrew this request.  Response:  No response required.
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Request:  15.  In accordance with a recent Consent Order with the South District Office, the applicant requested a permit revision that required additional VOC testing and perhaps a new VOC limit based on the testing and application of good combustion practices.  Response:  The Consent Order is a stand-alone agreement.  The applicant may request revised emissions standards based on additional testing as a permit modification.  It would not be sufficient to simply demonstrate that a unit can no longer comply with permitted emissions standards.  A test report was received during the processing of this Final Permit indicating that the unit is capable of complying with the current VOC standards.  No revision made.
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Request:  17. and 18.  The applicant notes that many of the PSD permit conditions have already been met, such as testing.  Response:  The Department notes the comment and is simply providing a full revision so that the PSD permit will be up-to-date.  It is recognized that many of the requirements may have been completed.  For example, no new “initial” tests are required as a result of this action.  No revision was necessary.
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Request:  4.  The applicant requested additional clarification to avoid burdensome record keeping and the deletion of steam production limits for Boiler Nos. 4 and 7 because they repetitive.  Response:  The Department added the following statement to clarify, “The steam production chart records are sufficient to demonstrate compliance with these requirements.”  The limits will be retained because they specify critical parameters for the Air Quality Analysis, which was the basis of this permit modification.
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Request:  5.  The applicant requested additional wording that would allow fuel oil with sulfur content of greater than 1.6%, if SO2 testing when burning fuel oil demonstrates equivalent SO2 emissions (due to removal of SO2 in the boiler/scrubber system when burning fuel oil).  The applicant also requests deletion of the fuel sulfur limits for Boiler Nos. 4 and 7 because they are repetitious and unnecessary.  Response:  At the appropriate time, the applicant may request changes to specific permit conditions through the modification process.  The limits will be retained because they specify critical parameters for the Air Quality Analysis.  No revision made.
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Request:  7.b(1).  The applicant initially requested deletion of this condition.  The January 30th submittal requested the wording be changed to, “Operation of Boiler No. 7 shall be operated to the greatest extent possible during the off-season, taking into account operating efficiency, steam demands, and boiler availability due to maintenance.”  Response:  Unlike the existing sugar mill boilers, Boiler No. 7 was originally permitted to provide steam to the new refinery during the off-season.  U.S. Sugar performed an Air Quality Analysis to demonstrate that operation of existing mill boilers during the off-season as backup units to Boiler No. 7 would not have any adverse impacts.  To satisfy modeling requirements, the applicant requested a lower sulfur limit on fuel oil for the off-season and a cap on steam production rates.  For these reasons, Condition 7.b.(1) was included.  To satisfy the applicant’s concerns (as agreed), the Department will clarify this condition to read, “During the off-season, Boiler No. 7 shall be operated as the primary unit to meet the steam demands of the refinery.  As restricted by the conditions of this permit, other mill boilers may serve as backup units when Boiler No. 7 is down for maintenance, repair or during periods of unusually low steam demand.”
Request:  10.a.  The applicant expressed concern over calculating the “24-hour average” steam production rate based on actual hours rather than 24-hours.  Response:  The intent of this condition is to demonstrate compliance with Condition No. 7 of the same section.  To clarify, the condition will be revised to, “For each 24-hour block of operation, the permittee shall record the total steam production rates (pounds, each) for Boiler Nos. 4 and 7 to demonstrate compliance with Condition No. 7 of this section.  The permittee shall calculate and record the 24-hour average steam production rate for these units based on the actual operating hours during the 24-hour period.”
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Request:  11.  The applicant requests that this condition be clarified with the following change, “From this data, the permittee shall calculate and record the combined oil firing rates (gallons) for each 3-hour and each 24-hour block of combined operation for Boiler Nos. 1 – 4.”  Response:  Clarification will be added.
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Request:  1,2.  The applicant requests the condition to specifically identify that Subpart Kb applies only to EUs 024 and 026.  Response:  The Department will include the following sentence, “The following conditions apply to EUs 024 and 026:”
Request:  5.  The applicant requests replacement of the word “facility” with the word “tank” at the end of this condition.  Response:  Permit will be revised.
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Request:  5.  The applicant requests that the last four sentences of this condition (related to operations outside the specified range) be added to Condition No. 4 for the afterburner temperature of the GCRF.  Response:  The afterburner temperature is a “set” condition for the control equipment.  The permit condition addresses short periods of operation below this level.  This was not part of the modification under review.  No revision made.
Request:  9.  The applicant notes that certain conditions for the GCRF (such as testing) have already been met.  Response:  Again, the Department notes the comment and is simply providing a full revision so that the PSD permit will be up-to-date.  It is recognized that many of the requirements may have been completed.  For example, no new “initial” tests are required as a result of this action.  No revision made.
Request:  11.  The applicant requests rewording this condition to reflect the actual rule language, which describes production rates during compliance testing and provisions if testing is not performed within 90% of maximum.  Response:  Section III.G. of the permit does include the applicable rule language.  The condition is clarifying that testing should be performed within 90% of the production capacity of the GCRF.  No revision made.
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Request:  The applicant notes that construction has been delayed for the three sugar silos (S-14, S-14, and S-15) and the powdered sugar/starch bins (S-16).  All emissions units are small controlled sources of particulate matter totaling 1.33 TPY.  A two-year extension is requested.  Response:  The Department specified an expiration date of December 31, 2002 to allow for the delayed construction.  The project description was also revised to reflect remaining construction activities.
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Request:  6.  The applicant notes that certain conditions for the particulate matter sources (such as testing) have already been met.  Response:  Again, the Department notes the comment and is simply providing a full revision so that the PSD permit will be up-to-date.  It is recognized that many of the requirements may have been completed.  For example, no new “initial” tests are required as a result of this action.  No revision made.
OTHER CHANGES MADE BY THE DEPARTMENT
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During the processing of the Final Permit for this project, the applicant noted that vacuum pan No. 7 remained under construction.  The original air construction permit issued in 1996 has an expiration date of October 25, 2001.  Although vacuum pan No. 7 was purchased and received in 1997, it was not immediately installed due to a change in sugar market conditions.  The applicant now intends to install this equipment and requests that this activity be clarified in the permit.  Other than small amounts of isopropyl alcohol, no emissions are directly associated with this unit.  The Department included installation of vacuum pan No. 7 in the project description on Page 1 with the remaining construction activities.
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During the processing of the Final Permit for this project, the applicant submitted CO and VOC test data, which was required by original Permit No. PSD-FL-272.  Based on the test data and the applicant’s proposal, the Department is required to reopen the PSD permit and establish process parameters for the flue gas oxygen content and CO concentration.  The Department and applicant agreed to include such parameters into this final permit.  On page 7, Specific Condition No. 9 was revised to include an alarm set point of 1.5% for the flue gas oxygen content and 3000 ppm for the flue gas CO concentration, both based on a 1-hour block average.  Minor revisions were also made to Appendix GCP (Good Combustion Practices).
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Section III.C., Description for Emissions Unit 025:  Based on the latest response by the applicant, the Department corrected the volume of the storage tank serving Boiler Nos. 1-3 from 600,000 gallons to 400,000 gallons.

CONCLUSION

The Department considers the revisions to be minor.  The final action of the Department is to issue the permit with the changes described above.
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